HB1459/830416/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1459

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike the second "Calvert County"; in lines 2 and 3, strike "—Uses and Funding Extension" and substitute "and Distribution From Admissions and Amusement Tax Revenues"; in line 7, after the semicolon, insert "altering certain distributions of revenue from the State's admissions and amusement tax on electronic bingo and electronic tip jars in Calvert County;"; strike beginning with "making" in line 7 down through the semicolon in line 9; in line 10, strike "annually" and substitute "each year"; in the same line, strike "on certain matters"; in lines 10 and 11, strike "certain delegations of" and substitute "the Calvert County Delegation to"; and in line 12, after "Fund" insert "and distributions from the State's admissions and amusement tax revenues in Calvert County".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 12, strike "§ 2–202(b)(1)(iii)" and substitute "§ 2–202(B)(3)".

On page 3, in line 12, after "distribute" insert "FROM"; strike beginning with "for" in line 13 down through the second parenthesis in line 14; in line 15, strike "1." and substitute "(II)"; in line 17, strike "2." and substitute "(III)"; in the same line, strike "AND"; in line 18, strike "(ii)" and substitute "(2)"; in line 19, strike the bracket; in line 20, strike beginning with the first parenthesis through the fourth parenthesis and substitute "(3)"; and in lines 20 and 21, strike "FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, FROM".

On pages 3 and 4, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 23 on page 3 through "construction" in line 3 on page 4.

HB1459/830416/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1459 Page 2 of 2

On page 4, in line 5, strike "annually" and substitute "<u>each year</u>"; and in line 6, strike "Senate and House Delegations of" and substitute "<u>Delegation to</u>".